

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BILL PETER EDUARD BENNETT,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 20-cv-11885  
Hon. Denise Page Hood  
Mag. Judge R. Steven Whalen

**Plaintiff demands a jury**

The STATE OF MICHIGAN;  
GRETCHEN E. WHITMER, in her  
official capacity as Governor of  
Michigan; ROBERT GORDON, in  
his official capacity as Director of  
the Michigan Department of Health  
& Human Services.

Defendants.

---

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  
VETERANS LEGAL CLINIC  
Eric Sirota (P83227)  
Kevin Deutsch (Student Attorney)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
701 S. State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
734-763-2798  
essirota@umich.edu

MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW  
PROGRAM  
Lisa Ruby (P46322)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
15 S. Washington Street  
Ypsilanti, MI 48196  
734-998-6100 ext. 617  
lruby@mplp.org

---

**PLAINTIFF'S VERIFIED MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, WITH SUPPORTING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
INTRODUCTION.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. Plaintiff is a Disabled Veteran Who is Being Deprived Food Assistance Benefits Due to a State Law Enacted After His Criminal Convictions.....	13
B. The Current Pandemic Has Highlighted the Deprivation Created by the State’s Policy, Causing Increased Food Insecurity for Mr. Bennett.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	15
1. Food Insecurity and Health Consequences.....	15
2. Loss of Benefits.....	16
3. Irreparable financial hardship.....	17
4. Constitutional Violation.....	18
5. The Public Interest and the Balance of Equities Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	18
B. Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	18
1. Due Process and Equal Protection Concerns Under the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	19
a. Retroactive Application/Procedural Due Process.....	19
i. Federal Constitution.....	20
ii. State Constitution.....	22
b. Irrebuttable Presumption and Lack of Rational Basis.....	23

c.	The Policy Arbitrarily Targets Mr. Bennett and Those Similarly Situated.....	24
i.	Individuals with Drug Felony Records.....	24
ii.	Individuals and Households Who Are Indigent.....	25
2.	The Policy is an Excessive Fine under the Eighth Amendment and Michigan Constitution and Violates Mr. Bennett’s Rights Against Cruel and Unusual Punishment and the Application of Ex Post Facto Laws...	25
a.	The Policy imposes a “fine”.....	26
b.	The Fine is Excessive.....	28
c.	The Policy Constitutes Cruel and/or Unusual Punishment	
i.	The Policy Exacts “Punishment” Upon Mr. Bennett	
ii.	The Policy is Cruel and/or Unusual.....	28
d.	Ex Post Facto Laws.....	31
3.	Defendants Have Illegally Denied Mr. Bennett Reasonable Accommodations From Either the Policy Itself or the Resulting Collection Efforts; these Collection Efforts also Violate Mr. Bennett’s Constitutional Due Process.....	31
a.	Rehabilitation Act: Application of the Policy Itself.....	31
b.	Rehabilitation Act: Resulting Collection Efforts.....	33
c.	Due Process: Overissuance.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Alexander v. U.S.</u> , 509 U.S. 544, 558 (1993).....	27, 30
<u>Augusta Towing Co., Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 5 Cl.Ct. 160, 165 (Ct. of Cl. 1984).....	26
<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 602, 609–610 (1993).....	27, 28, 29
<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660, 665 (1983).....	26
<u>Bell v. Burson</u> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	24
<u>Brady v. U.S.</u> , 397 U.S. 742, 755 (1970).....	22
<u>Carpenter-Barker v. Ohio Department of Medicaid</u> , 2018 WL 898971, at *4 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....	17
<u>Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly</u> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 980, 997 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18
<u>Cunningham v. Jones</u> , 567 F.2d 653, 657 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	16
<u>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</u> , 834 F.3d 696, 701 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	32
<u>Finney v. Arkansas Board of Correction</u> , 505 F.2d 194, 207-08 (8th Cir. 1974).....	16
<u>Flatford v. Chater</u> , 93 F.3d 1296, 1304 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	22, 27
<u>Friess v. City of Detroit</u> , 2019 WL 1379865, Case No. 17-14139, slip op., at *5 (E.D. Mich., Mar. 27, 2019).....	21, 22
<u>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</u> , 23 F.3d 1071, 1079 (6th Cir. 1994).....	19
<u>Gates v. Collier</u> , 349 F.Supp. 881, 900 (N.D. Miss.1972).....	16
<u>Hamby v. Neel</u> , 368 F.3d 549, 557-9 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	22, 27
<u>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289, 300 (2001).....	21, 23
<u>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</u> , 755 F.2d 1223, 1228 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	15
<u>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</u> , 572 F.3d 644, 658 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<u>Ingraham v. Wright</u> , 430 U.S. 651, 664, 667-8 (1977).....	30

<u>Lambert v. People of the State of California</u> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	35
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244, 266 (1994).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Lindsey v. Washington</u> , 301 U.S. 397, 401 (1937).....	32
<u>MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington</u> , 293 F.3d 326, 342 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	34
<u>Mayberry v. Von Valtier</u> , 843 F.Supp. 1160, 1166 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	32, 34
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306, 315 (1950).....	35
<u>Obama for America v. Husted</u> , 697 F.3d 423, 436 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	18
<u>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government</u> , 305 F.3d 566, 578 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. 356, 365 (2010).....	22
<u>People v. Benton</u> , 294 Mich.App. 191 (2011).....	31
<u>People v. Bowling</u> , 830 N.W.2d 800, 804 (Mich. App. 2013).....	31
<u>People v. Earl</u> , 845 N.W.2d 721, 725 (Mich. 2014).....	32
<u>People v. Huag</u> , 37 N.W. 21, 27-28 (Mich. 1888).....	27, 29, 31
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 423 N.W.2d 52, 54 (Mich. App. 1988).....	31
<u>People v. Lorentzen</u> , 387 Mich. 167, 176 (1972).....	31
<u>People v. Nunez</u> , 619 N.W.2d 550, 554 n.2 (Mich. App. 2000).....	31
<u>People v. Temelkoski</u> , 501 Mich. 960 (2018).....	21, 22, 23
<u>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</u> , 52 F.3d 1373, 1382 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)....	18
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 211, 115 S.Ct. 1447, 1456 (1995).....	21
<u>Public Employee Retirement Admin. Com’n v. Bettencourt</u> , 474 Mass. 60, 70 (2016).....	27
<u>Rinaldi v. Yeager</u> , 384 U.S. 305, 308-9 (1966).....	25
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620, 633 (1996).....	25
<u>Roth v. Bank of the Commonwealth</u> , 583 F.2d 527, 537-38 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....	15



<u>Sampson v. Murray</u> , 415 U.S. 61, 88 (1974).....	15
<u>School Bd. Of Nassau County v. Airline</u> , 480 U.S. 273, 282 (1987).....	32
<u>Shoul v. Penn.</u> , 643 Pa. 302, 326-8 (2017).....	27
<u>Simmons v. Tm. Assoc. Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 287 F.Supp.3d 600, 603 (W.D.Va. 2018).....	32, 33
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	24
<u>Timbs v. Indiana</u> , 139 S.Ct. 682, 689 (2019).....	27
<u>Turner v. Dept. of Emp.</u> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975).....	25
<u>U.S. v. Bajakajian</u> , 524 U.S. 321, 328 (1998).....	27, 28
<u>U.S. ex rel. Smith v. Gilbert Realty Co., Inc.</u> , 840 F.Supp. 71 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	30
<u>U.S. v. Johnson</u> , 979 F.2d 396, 399 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	23
<u>United States v. Mongol Nation</u> , 370 F.Supp.3d 1090, 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	27
<u>United States v. Neuhard</u> , 770 Fed.Appx. 251, fn. 3 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	23
<u>U.S. v. Randolph</u> , 230 F.3d 243, 249 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	22
<u>U.S. v. Tanner</u> , 853 F.Supp. 190, 194 (W.D. Va. 1994).....	27
<u>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</u> , 535 U.S. 391, 397-98 (2002).....	32
<u>U. S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528, 534 (1973).....	25, 26
<u>United States Dep't of Agriculture v. Murry</u> , 413 U.S. 508, 514 (1973).....	24
<u>Vartelas v. Holder</u> , 566 U.S. 257, § II (2012).....	23
<u>Vlandis v. Kline</u> , 412 U.S. 441, 446-47 (1973).....	24
<u>von Hofe v. U.S.</u> , 492 F.3d 175, 181-2 (2007).....	27
<u>Walsted v. Woodbury Co.</u> , 113 F.Supp.2d 1318 (N.D. Ia. 2000).....	32
<u>Whelan v. Colgan</u> , 602 F.2d 1060, 1062 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	17
<u>Zaya v. Adducci</u> , 2020 WL 2079121, slip op., at *3 (Apr. 30, 2020, W.D. Mich.).....	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. I, § 16.....29  
U.S. Const. Am. VIII.....26, 29

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 862a.....11, 12  
29 U.S.C. § 705.....33  
29 U.S.C. § 794.....32, 34  
MCL 400.43a(b)4.....34  
Section 619 (1999-2011)  
<http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/1999-2000/publicact/pdf/1999-PA-0135.pdf>.....12  
Section 619 (2011- present)  
<http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2019-2020/publicact/pdf/2019-PA-0067.pdf>.....13

**POLICY**

Bridges Administrative Manual 720.....25  
Bridges Eligibility Manual 203.....12, 13, 25
